
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Scrutiny Review – Sustainable Transport 

 
 
TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham, Mallett (Chair), Santry and Weber 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent.  

 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge 
of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest 
affects their financial position or the financial position of a person or body as 
described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the 
determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in 
relation to them or any person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of 
Conduct. 

 
 

3. LATE ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS.    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  Late 

items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 9 below. 
 
 



 

2 

4. INTRODUCTION TO REVIEW    
 
 By the Chair of the panel. 

 
5. SCOPING REPORT  (PAGES 1 - 36)  
 
 To receive a draft scoping report and terms of reference for panel discussion (Martin 

Bradford, Research Officer, Overview & Scrutiny) 
 

6. SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROVISION IN HARINGEY    
 
 To provide a background briefing on sustainable transport issues in Haringey (Joan 

Hancox, Sustainable Transport Manager) 
 

7. FINANCE BRIEF  (PAGES 37 - 114)  
 
 To receive an overview of the financing of sustainable transport provision in Haringey 

(Joan Hancox, Head of Sustainable Transport) 
 

8. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To agree dates and times of future panel meetings. 

 
9. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To receive late items of urgent business. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Martin Bradford 
Research Officer 
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
Tel: 020 8489 6950 
Email: martin.bradford@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Review of Sustainable Transport 
Provision (and the reduction of traffic 

congestion) in Haringey 

 
 
 

Scoping Report and Terms of 
Reference 

 
 
 
 

September 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

 2 

 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 A scrutiny review panel is a time limited ‘task and finish’ body which is 

established to conduct in an in-depth review of an identified area of service 
provision.  The review panel is made up of Non-Executive councillors, who 
report back conclusions and recommendations to the main Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.  In June 2009, Haringey Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee commissioned a review panel to conduct an in-depth review in to 
how the authority can improve sustainable transport provision and reduce 
traffic congestion in the borough.   

 
1.2 The following report provides a detailed scoping of issues pertaining to 

sustainable transport provision in the borough including the local strategic 
framework for the review, national, regional and local background data, an 
overview of current service provision and perceptions of local service 
provision.  The report also contains the proposed terms of reference (section 
8) and the planned processes through which the review may be conducted 
(section 9).    

 
1.3 This scoping report is intended to inform discussions around the planned 

nature of the re
[...]
kney and Westminster. 

 
5.5  At this juncture, it should be noted that the Mayor has established an Outer 

London Commission to investigate how outer London region can contribute to 
London’s development.  Initial findings stress the importance of sub regional 
development and of orbital movement in outer London. It is likely that the 

Page 8



 

 9 

findings of the commission will be influential in reshaping the London Plan and 
subsequent drafts of the Mayors Transport Strategy.  
 
Mayors Transport Strategy (2009) 

5.6 The new Mayor is in the process of producing a new transport strategy for 
London for which an initial public consultation has already taken place.  A 
strategic overview of the development of the new Mayors Transport Strategy 
is detailed below, where it is noted that a finalised strategy is not expected 
until March 2010.  
§ Way to Go - initial public consultation (November 2008)  
§ Statement of Intent - draft Mayors Transport Strategy (May 2009) 
§ Public consultation on draft strategy (Sep 2009)  
§ Final Mayors Transport Strategy (spring 2010) 

 
5.7 The Statement of Intent provides an initial framework for developing the new 

Mayors Transport Strategy.  This highlights key challenges that face London’s 
transport system and outlines a number of potential policy proposals.  The 
strategy proposes 5 high level outcomes for London’s transport system which 
includes: 
§ Economic development and growth – supporting population and 

employment growth, the need for sub-regional development, delivering 
efficient and effective transport system. 

§ Improved quality of life – journey experience, improve the built 
environment, improve air quality, reduce impact of noise, connect 
communities and promote health. 

§ Improved safety and security – essential to remove perceived barriers, 
particularly in use of more sustainable methods of transport such as 
walking and cycling. 

§ Improved transport opportunities for all –poor networks can exacerbate 
deprivation by reducing opportunities for economic, educational or social 
development. 

§ Tackle climate change - to reduce emissions by 60% from 1990 levels 
where ground transport emissions account for 22% of emissions. 

 
5.8 In respect of sustainable transport provision the Statement of Intent makes a 

number of high profile commitments which include: 
§ Improving passenger information: fleet wide introduction of iBus 

technology (next station announcer, countdown etc) 
§ Improving uptake of cycling: develop London cycle hire scheme, 

develop 12 cycle superhighways, increase bike security and prioritising of 
bikes on high volume routes. 

§ Improving uptake of walking: establish key walking routes with 
boroughs, make crossings easier, conduct street audits and provide better 
information. 

§ Improving uptake of electric vehicles: 25,000 charging points by 2015, 
fleet conversion, 100% discount from congestion charge. 

 
5.9 The publication of the Statement of Intent has attracted considerable 

comment from key regional stakeholders and interest groups including the 
Greater London Assembly, London Councils, Living Streets and Campaign for 

Page 9



 

 10 

Better Transport.  Analysis of these responses has highlighted a number of 
broad similarities in respect of sustainable transport which can be summarised 
as thus: 
§ There is insufficient commitment to encourage a shift to more sustainable 

methods of transport 19,20,21 
§ The development of cycle superhighways will increase cycle traffic in to 

the centre of London when 70% of the potential increase for cycling is in 
outer London19 

§ There should be more emphasis on smarter travel initiatives and those 
which encourage behavioural change19 

§ There is not enough emphasis on improving the pedestrian environment to 
encourage walking 

§ There needs to be further recognition of the benefits of active travel 
(walking and cycling) and how these can support other strategies and 
priorities (i.e. well being)  

§ There is a needs to be greater focus on developing more localised travel 
plans and sustainable travel solutions22. 

 
Local Implementation Plans (LIP) 

5.10 The process through which implementation of the Mayors Transport Strategy 
is achieved at the borough level is through the production of Local 
Implementation Plans (LIP).  Under the Greater London Authority Act (1999) 
each London borough must produce a LIP, which details how it intends to put 
the Mayors Transport Strategy in to effect.  The LIP must be consistent with 
the aims and objectives of the Mayors Transport Strategy and reflect local 
priorities established within local Sustainable Community Strategies.  The 
publication of the new Mayors Transport Strategy triggers the development of 
new LIPs. 

 
5.11 The nature and content of the LIP is largely determined by guidance issued 

through TfL.  Under the Traffic Management Act (2004), boroughs have a 
network management duty to all road users and pedestrians, and thus must 
consult with relevant local agencies and interest groups in preparation of the 
LIP. Boroughs are also required to conduct a Strategic Environmental 
Assessment (SEA) and Equalities Impact Assessment of proposals detailed 
within the LIP.   

 
5.12 There are a number of planned reforms to the LIP for 2010/2011 and the 

funding streams which underpin it, these are designed to reduce bureaucracy, 
increase local flexibility as to how funds are spent and provide greater 
certainty of future funding.  Most significantly, the current 21 funding streams 
will be simplified to 5 broader programmes: maintenance (road renewal), 
corridors (e.g. bus priority, cycle network), neighbourhoods (e.g. 20mph 
zones, regeneration) smarter travel (e.g. travel plans, travel awareness) and 
major schemes (e.g. station access, town centres).  Full details of the new 
funding streams are contained in Table 1.   

                                                 
19
 
[...]
 demonstrate the comparative performance of the 
LB Haringey. The sustainable transport service is expected to publish this 
data in the autumn of 2009.  

 
7. Local Strategic Framework 
 
7.1 The provision of sustainable transport and the reduction of traffic congestion 

both figure prominently in a number of key strategies and policy documents 
within Haringey.  From this documentation, it is possible to identify a number 
of areas where the review may potentially contribute to help support local 
policy objectives and achieve local targets.   

 
 Sustainable Community Strategy (2007-2016) 
7.2 The Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) is the overarching plan of the 

Haringey Strategic Partnership which details how the Council and its partners 
will tackle broad community wide issues. The SCS is based on a wide 
community consultation process and provides a ten year vision for Haringey.  
Key priorities embedded within the SCS include the need for local action to 
tackle climate change and ensure that Haringey has an ‘environmentally 
sustainable future’.25 

 
7.3 The SCS acknowledges that encouraging the use of more sustainable forms 

of transport, such cycling and walking, will be an important factor to help 
achieve these priorities.  In addition to improving the transport infrastructure 
and local transport services, the SCS contains an explicit commitment to 
promote sustainable transport through improving local bus routes, extending 
cycle lane provision and promoting on street car-clubs.  

 
 Local Area Agreement (2007-2010) 
7.4 The Local Area Agreement (LAA) sets out a range of targets for the Council 

and its partners in delivering the key priorities and objectives of the SCS.  
There are 80 indicators in Haringey which are made up of statutory (n=16), 
national (n=35) and local (n=16) targets.   

 
7.5  Table 2 demonstrates that there are three targets within the LAA which, 

directly or indirectly, could be affected by improved sustainable tran
[...]
help achieve this priority, the strategy identifies four key 
objectives (a more detailed description of these objectives and component 
actions is provided in Table 4): 
§ Reduce car and lorry travel in the borough 
§ Improve public and community transport 
§ Encourage more people to walk and cycle 
§ Reduce the environmental impact of transport 

  
7.10  It is noted that the strategy concludes that in order for the borough to meet a 

60% target for carbon reduction, it will be necessary to deliver initiatives that 
promote behavioural change to encourage a modal shift from car usage to 
more sustainable methods of transport.   

   
  Core Strategy (2011-2026)   
7.11 The planning principles laid out within the Core Strategy are aligned to the 

Sustainable Community Strategy and provide the overarching planning guide 
for development and land use within Haringey.  The Core Strategy details12 
policy proposals which describe how the borough will manage issues of 
housing, climate change, transport, employment, leisure, retail, open space, 
and design up until 2026.  Public consultation on this document was recently 
completed (June 2009).  

 
7.12 In relation to transport (or movement as it is specified in this document) the 

proposed planning policy guidelines indicates that these should support 
economic regeneration, improve security, reduce car dependency, combat 

Page 16



 

 17 

climate change and improve environmental quality.  To do this the Council 
will: 
§ Promote public transport, cycling and walking 
§ Integrate transport planning and land use planning to reduce the need to 

travel 
§ Promote improvements to public transport interchanges 
§ Locate trip generating developments (i.e. supermarkets) in locations with 

good public transport 
§ Support measure to influence behavioral change. 

 
 Comprehensive Area Assessment (2009) 
7.13 Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) is the new process in which local 

public services are assessed.  The emp
[...]
 review 
8.2 Analysis of the strategic framework for the review has already established that 

the provision of sustainable transport is a key local priority which figures 
prominently in local strategies and policy documents (see 7).  Furthermore, 
local survey data has demonstrated that transport issues resonate strongly 

Page 17



 

 18 

among local people, particularly around the environmental impact of traffic 
congestion, access to public transport and the broader climate change 
agenda.  This would infer that scrutiny process may assist in meeting local 
strategic objectives and the expectations of local people.  

 
8.3 The Mayors Transport Strategy statement of intent was published in the 

spring of 2009 with the final strategy due to be published in the autumn of this 
year.  As a result of the new mayoral strategy, London Authorities will be 
required to develop a new Local Implementation Plan (see 5.10-5.15).  
Although guidance is currently being prepared, Local Authorities will be 
expected to begin formal strategy preparation in March 2010.  In this context, 
the scrutiny review can be seen to be timely, as the review process may help 
to inform strategy development process and influence commitments to 
sustainable transport provision contained within the final local strategy. 

 
8.4 As has been described earlier, the CAA is the new process through which 

local public services will be assessed.  Given the interrelationship between 
scrutiny reviews and the CAA self assessment process, it will be important 
that this review assists this process through providing appropriate evidence.  
In addition to providing evidence on local priorities (sustainable travel), the 
CAA has also developed a framework which will guide scrutiny review 
assessment processes (Table 5).  

 
The focus on sustainable travel and behavioural change 

8.5 The precise wording from Overview & Scrutiny Committee in respect of this 
review was to assess:  what actions are bei
[...]
inable travel 
§ Evidence other boroughs/ sustainable transport demonstration towns 
§ Local evidence for sustainable transport provision 
 
 
 

Community / Public Involvement 
9.10  Community and public involvement is an integral part of the scrutiny process 

through helping to maintain local accountability.  All scrutiny meetings are held 
in public at which, at the discretion of the Chair, local residents and 
community groups may also participate. To facilitate local community 
participation, it is proposed that a number of the planned panel meetings are 
held at different community venues across the borough. 

 
9.11 It facilitate further community involvement, it is proposed that one panel 

meeting will be held to coincide with the newly established Haringey Transport 
Forum, a consultative group made up of local community groups and local 
residents.  This will provide a further opportunity for local community group 
representatives and local residents to discuss sustainable transport issues 
with the panel.    

 
Independent Expert Advice 

9.12 The Panel may wish to consider if their work would be assisted by the 
provision of independent expert advice which could “add value” to the review 
through: 

Page 21



 

 22 

§ Giving evidence to the Panel 
§ Impartially evaluating current practice, providing advice on successful 

approaches and strategies that are being employed elsewhere 
§ Suggesting possible lines of inquiry 
§ Commenting on the final report and, in particular, the feasibility of draft 

recommendations. 
 
Timescale 

9.13 The effectiveness of the review in influencing sustainable transport provision 
within the local transport policy will, to some extent, be dependent on the 
timing of the final report.  In order to maximise the influence of the review, it is 
suggested that the review aims to finish its work by February/March 2010 to 
coincide with the drafting of the new Local Implementation Plan (the local 
transport strategy). 

 
9.14 An outline of projected milestones and timescales for the review is detailed in 

Table 7, which proposed completion dates for the scoping report (September 
2009), review visits (December 2009) and panel meetings (February 2010).  
This is a preliminary guide to the work of the panel, and is subject to 
discussion and agreement of planned review objectives (set out in 8.0).    

  
10.  Equalities and community cohesion issues 
 
10.1 Access to safe and reliable forms of transport is central to an individual’s 

perception of mobility and their subsequent ability to access services and to 
participate in the communities in which people live.  Particular consideration 
should be given to equalities groups, who may have specific transport needs 
or face particular barriers in accessing transport services or individual modes 
of transport.    

 
10.2 As part of the LIP preparation process, the Local Authority is required to 

undertake widespread consultation within the community, and conduct an 
Equalities Impact Assessment of the proposals contained within it.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 23 

Appendix A – Tables  
 
Table 1 – Proposed funding stream changes to the Local Implementation Plan 

Current Programme Borough Proposals for 2010/2011 

Bridge strengthening & Assessment 

Principal Road Renewal 

Maintenance 
Continue to allocate on the basis of the 

condition survey information 

Bus priority 

Bus Stop Accessibility 

London Cycle Network Plus  

Cycling  - local 

Walking 

Local safety schemes 

 
 

Corridors 
Change to formula and allocate over 3 years 

20mph Zones 

Freight 

Regeneration  

Environment 

Accessibility 

Controlled Parking Zones 

 
 

Neighbourhoods 
Change to formula and allocate over 3 years 

School Travel Plans 

Travel Awareness 

Education, Training & Publicity 

Workplace Travel Plans 

 
Smarter Travel 

Change to formula and allocate over three 
years 

Station Access 

Streets for People 

Town Centres 

Major Sche

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

Councillo r

s 

Beacham , Mallet t  (Chair ), Sant ry and Weber 

 

 

Observer  Councillo r  Guest Inat t endanceShort List  

 

 

Apo log ies Councillo r    

 

 

 

LC1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

None received. 

 

LC2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
It was noted that Cllr Mallett was a member of the London Cycling Campaign and Cllr 
Beacham worked for Transport for London.  Neither member felt that these declared 
interests would be prejudicial to the review. 
 

LC3. LATE ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS.  

 

None. 

 

LC4. INTRODUCTION TO REVIEW  

 
The Chair welcomed other panel members and representatives local stake holding 
groups to the meeting.   

 
The chair of the panel welcomed the opportunity to oversee this review as it was felt 
that it had the potential to make a real contribution to increasing the number of 
residents who choose to use sustainable transport.   It was hoped that the  would not 
only be about encouraging people to walk and cycle, but also the use more 
sustainable forms of transport such as buses and trains, and encouraging people to 
use their cars differently or even switch from car ownership to using a car club. 
 

4.3 It was noted that Haringey is quite well-served by public transport, with good bus 
services, 6 underground stations and a number of overland rail stations which give 
good links to employment opportunities in the city centre.  But there may be areas of 
the borough where public transport can be improved or made more accessible. It was 
hoped that the review may help to identify such areas. 

 
It was hoped that the review would improve the travel options for all transport users in 
Haringey; helping those who use a car to look at alternatives or to use it less; assess 
how highways can be improved for cyclists and where more safe and secure cycle 
parking should be situated; and to examine how the urban environment can be 
improved to encourage more people to walk. 

 
It was anticipated that the review would hear from both people who use sustainable 
transport at the moment, to understand how this can be improved (i.e. more cycle 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

lanes, pavement repairs), and those who don’t, so to identify the barriers which people 
face in choosing to use more sustainable modes (confidence, perceptions of safety 
and security).  In promoting sustainable transport the review should also consider 
what impact this may have on the many different communities that live in Haringey.  
 
Whilst it is apparent that congestion needs to be improved locally, the emphasis 
should be on behaviour change, encouraging people to switch from their cars to more 
sustainable methods.  What the review will hopefully do is to identify how alternatives 
can be made as attractive as possible in Haringey to support those people considering 
to change their travel behaviour.   

 

 

LC5. SCOPING REPORT  

 
The panel discussed various aspects of the scoping report and the background data 
provided within it.  The following provides a summary of some of the issues raised by 
the panel and others present at the meeting.   

  
Place Survey 
Excerpts from the Place Survey were presented to the review panel.  The panel were 
interested in the findings from the place survey, particularly those which highlighted 
the comparative ranking of transport as an issue of most concern in Haringey.  The 
Panel wished to receive further clarification on the methodology that was used for the 
Place Survey (there was some concern that this was a electronic survey).  It was 
agreed that this would be presented at the next meeting. 

 
The panel also expressed a desire to see further comparative data from the Place 
Survey which related Haringey residents’ perceptions of transport issues alongside 
other London Boroughs.  It was also agreed that this would be presented at the next 
meeting. 

 
 Agreed: That further details on the place survey as well as comparative data to 

be provided to the panel. 
 
 Local Implementation Plan 

The Panel noted that Local Authorities would begin to develop Local Implementation 
Plans in the spring of 2010 (subject to the completion of the Mayors Transport 
Strategy).  This in effect, is the boroughs local transport strategy.  As part of the 
preparation process, Haringey would be expected to consult widely with local 
stakeholders and other local interest groups.  It was noted that the timing of the review 
could be influential in guiding the development and content of the local strategy 
(through conclusions developed in the review and recommendations contained within 
final report).   

 
The Panel noted that process through which LIP funding was administered was being 
reformed: to simplify the process funding streams were being reduced from 23 to 5 to 
reduce; to reduce bureaucracy the requirement for LA’s to provide an annual report 
has been dropped; to create future certainty and planning more funding would be 
announced in advance.  Overall, the impact was to give LA’s further flexibility as to 
how they spend the TfL allocation (in relation to the Mayor’s transport priorities).  The 
panel noted that funding for Haringey from the Local Implementation Plan for 
2010/2011 had been set at £2.8m.   



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
The panel sought further clarification on how budgets were allocated to LA’s through 
the LIP. It was noted that each year LA were required to outline bids to TfL relaying 
their transport plans for the year ahead and how they complied with the objectives of 
the Mayors Transport Strategy.  The Panel noted that under the new funding process, 
a funding formula had been developed which aims to recognise local needs and 
apportion funds accordingly. 

 
Cycling 
Proportionally fewer people cycle in Haringey compared to our geographic neighbours 
and to other comparable boroughs.  It was felt that this could be assessed within the 
review, to help understand why cycling is not as popular in Haringey and how modal 
share can be improved.  It was noted that there may be other boroughs which appear 
to be doing well in this respect from which Haringey could learn (i.e. Lambeth and 
Hackney).  It was agreed that further representation from cycling organisations be 
incorporated within the review. 

 
Agreed: that further representation be sought from cycling organisations (i.e. 
London Cycling Campaign) or London Boroughs who have a good track record 
of cycling developments (e.g. Hackney and Lambeth) in the review.  
 
20mph zones/ car free zones 
The panel and those present discussed 20mph zones and car free developments.  It 
was noted that there were a number of 20mph zones in the borough already, most of 
these were in the east where there were higher accident rates.  There were plans to 
extend these further where there was evidence to do so.   

 
The Panel noted that there were a number of car free developments in Haringey 
which have had mixed response.  Whilst these have evidently reduced car usage 
(they do not totally exclude cars) it was noted that they were not without problems, 
particularly if those residents require a car for their own business.  Officers from the 
planning department would be visiting the review panel where members would be able 
to question them further on new car free developments.   

 
 Parking 

The Panel discussed the influence of the availability of car parking and how this may 
affect people’s decision whether to use a car or opt for more sustainable methods of 
travel. The panel noted that a careful balance needed to be achieved to ensure that 
adequate parking was provided, particularly in business areas where parking needed 
to be provided to support economic development.   

 
It was noted that the council were currently evaluating a local scheme which 
considered parking and transport use within a local business area (Crouch End).  
Members were keen to hear about the evaluation of the Stop and Shop scheme, and it 
was agreed that the findings would be presented to the Panel. 

 
 Agreed: that the evaluation of stop and shop be presented to the panel.   
   
 Publicising the review 

It was agreed that the review should be widely publicised to let local people know that 
this is taking place.  It was suggested that a short article be placed in Haringey 
People, explaining when the meetings were taking place and how local residents 
could become involved.  This could focus on improving participation at the meeting 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

dedicated to hearing representations from local stakeholder groups (Haringey Cycling 
Campaign, Living Streets), community organisations (sustainable Haringey) and other 
local residents.   

 
Agreed: that an article promoting the review be placed in Haringey People. 

   
 Aim of the review 

The panel discussed the overarching aim of the review as presented in the scoping 
report and made a number of suggested amendments.  It was agreed that the aim of 
the review would be circulated to members via email for final approval.   
 
Review objectives: 
Members of the review panel discussed the individual review objectives as presented 
in the scoping report and made a number of suggested amendments.  These would 
be circulated to members via email for final approval. 
 
Work-plan 
The work plan was presented to the panel via the scoping report.  It was noted that 
the work-plan was at this stage was in draft form and could be altered as the review 
progressed.  The planned evidence sessions were themed around the contributions of 
particular groups of informants/ work plan questions.  If there were any additional 
suggestions concerning potential witnesses to the review, or local groups that should 
be invited to attend, the panel were to notify the scrutiny officer.  

 
It was noted that the work of the review would need to be completed by Mid March.  
The work-plan anticipated four evidence sessions, with a further meeting to confirm 
the reviews conclusions and recommendations.  It was noted that there was scope for 
a further meeting in the New Year should the panel wish to receive further evidence.  

 
 Community and public involvement 

Members agreed that future meetings of the panel would be held at Haringey Civic in 
Wood Green as this is a convenient location for people across the borough. 

 
 Further information requirements 

During the course of discussions Members highlighted that they would like further 
information from the sustainable transport service on the following issues.  It was 
agreed that these would be prepared for the next panel meeting. 

§ Congestion data – highway congestion figures, crowding information for public 
transport, locations where traffic congestion causes problems for buses, 
cyclists and pedestrians. 

§ School Travel Plans – comparison of performance indicators with neighbouring 
boroughs 

§ List of TfL roads in Haringey 
 
Agreed: the above date to be presented at the next panel meeting. 

 

 

LC6. SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROVISION IN HARINGEY  

 
Joan Hancox, Head of Sustainable Transport at Haringey Council gave a verbal 
presentation to the panel which outlined some of the key challenges that face the LBH 
faces in respect of sustainable transport provision.   



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
The most significant challenge facing Haringey was the need for structural 
reorganisation in response to changes in the Local Implementation Plan funding 
process. The streamlining of the existing 23 funding streams would encourage more 
integrated and holistic patterns of work across the different transport modes and 
Haringey’s transport structures should be seen to respond to this.  

 
A further local challenge is that Haringey, along with other boroughs, will soon be 
required to develop a new Local Implementation Plan.   The LIP is, in effect, a new 
local transport strategy.  This is a major undertaking which will require significant input 
from many departments within the Council and will undergo widespread local 
consultation.  The LIP development process is expected to start in the Spring of 2010. 

 
There is mounting evidence to suggest that behaviour change models (as exemplified 
through smarter travel initiatives) are more productive in achieving modal change than 
more traditional methods (i.e. bus and cycle lane provision).   As smarter travel 
initiatives account for a relatively small part of the transport budget at present, moves 
to develop this further may also require significant organisational restructuring and 
financial realignment.  It is hope that the scrutiny review will contribute to this 
developmental process. 

 
The Panel was concerned that a shift towards smarter travel initiatives need to be 
preceded by increased capacity and infrastructure development to support people 
willing to change mode of travel.  It was noted however, modal shift can be achieved 
through simply challenging people’s perceptions of sustainable methods or by 
providing more travel information, before any need for major infrastructure investment.  

 

 

LC7. FINANCE BRIEF  

 
Joan Hancox also provided the panel with a background briefing on the financing of 
the sustainable transport service in Haringey.  The total budget for the service is 
approximately £10m which is obtained through a number of funding streams, most 
notably through Transport for London (about £4.1m) and investment from Haringey 
Council (about £5.7m).  

 
Local consultations have shown the importance of local footways and roads and this is 
reflected in the current capital investment where about 40%-50% of current 
investment is on roads and footways.  There has also been significant investment in 
local cycling infrastructure and road safety schemes. 

 
The amount of money which is spent on local behaviour change initiatives (i.e. school 
travel plans, travel awareness and education) is a relatively small part of the overall 
budget: probably about 5%.  There is a local perception that more can be achieved 
with further investment in local behaviour change initiatives (i.e. help to encourage 
more people out of their cars).  All smarter travel initiatives are currently funded 
through Transport for London. 

 
The service has a revenue budget of approximately £7m of which the main 
expenditure items are associated costs for 60 staff (£2.5m) and contactor costs 
(£1.9m).  It was also noted that about £600k of savings have been achieved from the 
budget over the past 12 months. 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
The service is also reliant on fees for income; these are, for example, levied against 
utility companies that undertake work on the boroughs roads, or businesses that 
deploy scaffolding.  The authority does not charge for all roads however as some are 
managed exclusively through Transport for London.  The Panel requested a list of 
which roads were subject to charging [Agreed see 5.17] 

 

LC8. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The panel confirmed future dates of the meeting: 
Tuesday 27th October 7-9pm Committee Room 2, Haringey Civic Centre,  
Tuesday 17th November 7-9pm Committee Room 2, Haringey Civic Centre, 
Tuesday 15th December 7-9pm Committee Room 2, Haringey Civic Centre 

 

 

LC9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None. 

 

 

Cllr George Meehan 

 

Chair 

 

 


